## **HOUSE RESOLUTION 48**

## By Bulso

A RESOLUTION to honor the Williamson County winners of the Middle Tennessee Scholastic Art and Writing Competition.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to pay tribute to those students who, through their natural talents and unflagging commitment to excellence, have distinguished themselves in their scholastic endeavors; and

WHEREAS, such exceptional young persons are the Williamson County student winners of the Middle Tennessee Scholastic Art and Writing Competition from Brentwood High School, Brentwood Middle School, Centennial High School, and Franklin High School; and

WHEREAS, the winners from Brentwood High School include Gold Keys - Sarah Cai, Angela Huo (four awards), and So Young Park (two awards); Silver Keys – Sarah Cai (two awards), Owen Coulam, Solomon Duncan (three awards), Kyndal Hazen, Angela Huo (three awards), Grace Lu, So Young Park, Tiffany Seo, and Cara Sullivan (two awards); and Honorable Mention – Brooke Bonner, Ivy Chang (two awards), Solomon Duncan, Sydney Essig, Annie Hooper, Chloe McGee, Solene Muse, So Young Park, Stephanie Posey, Cara Sullivan (two awards), Katie Walker, and Emily Watson (two awards); and

WHEREAS, the winner from Brentwood Middle School was Gold Key – Gideon Shin, and the winner from Centennial High School was Honorable Mention – Anna DelGiorno (two awards); and

WHEREAS, the winners from Franklin High School were Gold Keys – Lauren Cheung,

Jackie Oram (two awards), Joshua Park (America Visions Nominee), Kaylin Schaefer, Avery

Sledesky, Brooke Vasuta, and Harrison Wamsley (two awards); Silver Keys – Hailey Holder,

Jackie Oram, Joshua Park, and Avery Sledesky; and Honorable Mention – Lauren Cheung (two

awards), Grace Kwon, Jackie Oram (two awards), Emily Orozco (two awards), Avery Sledesky, and Harrison Wamsley (five awards); and

WHEREAS, the noteworthy artistic achievements of these remarkable students are a tremendous source of pride for their families, their schools, and the residents of Williamson County; and

WHEREAS, their dedication to excellence is clearly deserving of the respect, admiration, and commendation of the members of this legislative body; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we hereby honor and commend the Williamson County winners of the Middle Tennessee Scholastic Art and Writing Competition on their impressive achievements and extend to them our best wishes for a happy, successful future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

- 2 - 006639